HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SESSION

FEBRUARY - MARCH 2023

OBITUARY RESOLUTIONS

OBITUARY RESOLUTION NO. -1

Shri Bhupinder Chaudhary, former Member of Haryana Legislative Assembly

This House places on record its deep sense of sorrow on the sad demise of Shri Bhupinder Chaudhary, former Member of Haryana Legislative Assembly, on March 7, 2023.

He was born on May 1, 1949. He was elected to the Haryana Legislative Assembly in 2005. He was dedicated towards the upliftment of the downtrodden and poor sections of the society.

In his death, the State has lost an able legislator. This House resolves to convey its heartfelt condolences to the members of the bereaved family.

OBITUARY RESOLUTION NO. — 2

Shri Satish Kaushik, a noted Actor

This House places on record its deep sense of sorrow on the sad demise of Shri Satish Kaushik, noted Actor, on March 9, 2023.

He was born on April 13, 1956 in District Mahendragarh. He was an Actor, Director, Producer, Comedian and Screenwriter. He was also the Chairman of Haryana Film Promotion Board. He was honoured with several prestigious awards for his invaluable contribution to the film world.

In his death, the country has lost a remarkable actor. This House resolves to convey its heartfelt condolences to the members of the bereaved family.

OBITUARY RESOLUTION NO. -3

Martyrs of Haryana

This House bids tearful farewell to those brave soldiers who showed indomitable courage and made the supreme sacrifice while safeguarding the unity and integrity of our motherland.

These great martyrs are :

- 1. Subedar Rajesh Kumar, village Laxman Pura, District Bhiwani.
- 2. Leading Seaman Amit Sheoran, village Berla, District Charkhi Dadri.
- 3. Naik Satish Kumar, village Jamawari, District Hisar.
- 4. Naik Yogesh, village Mehrana, District Jhajjar.
- 5. Sepoy Ashok Kumar, village Dhani Jajma, District Mahendragarh.
- 6. Sepoy Ajay Kumar, village Gehli, District Mahendragarh.
- 7. Sepoy Anil Kumar, village Kilazafargarh, District Jind.

This House salutes these great soldiers who laid down their lives while serving the nation and resolves to convey its heartfelt condolences to the members of the bereaved families.

OBITUARY RESOLUTION NO. — 4

This House places on record its deep sense of sorrow on the sad demise of:-

Shri Om Prakash Kaushik, father in law of Shri Ramesh Chander Kaushik, MP;

Smt. Kusum Sharma, aunt in law of Shri Kartikeya Sharma, MP;

and

Smt.Nirmal Malhotra, mother of Smt. Seema Trikha, MLA;

This House resolves to convey its heartfelt condolences to the members of the bereaved families.

10271—D.I.P.R.L. & C.—H.G.P., Pkl.